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P. &. T. Services Selection Board

'+r Sbri Shree Narayan Das:
"45 J Shri Subodh Hansda:
.I Shri S. C. Samanta:
L Shrl Bhakt Darshan:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications he pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to enlarge the sclfpe and functions of the P. & T. Services Selection Board; and

(b) if so, the precise nature of proposals under consideration?

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Jagjivan Ram): (a)
The Board started functioning a few months back. At present its scope has been restricted to 4 Circles, namely, U.P., Delhi, Punjab and Raiasthan.
On the basis of experience gained, its scope will be enlarged, '

(b) This question does not arise.

.Shr'i Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether any programme is proposed to be framed in this regard to increase the scope and functions of this board?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: Not at present, The intention is to gain some experience and then expand its scope.
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Shri S. C. Samantac On 2nd December, 1960we were told in the consultative committee that the details or the proposal as approved were being worked out. The non. Minister even
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, now says that these are being worked
•out. May I know why such delay has occurred? .

Sliri Jagjivan Ram: The details had already been worked out for these four circles and the scheme has been introduced. As to its expansion, the experience gained in rtlheworking in Jhese four circles will be examined and then the scheme will be axpanded.
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Shri Hantnnanthaiah: The English answer may also be read.
Mr. Speaker: Yes.
Shri Jagjivan Bant,— (a) Yes.
(b) Yes.
(c) to (e). The number of telegrams sent by post was far less than indicated in the statement. Some tetegrweas had *0 be sent by post because oft normal line and equipment

^failures. Some dislocation was also caused by a section of the operative staff fn the lArge telegraph offices not giving their normal output because of the recent modification to the telegraph incentive money scheme introduced In May, 1961. Discussions arc being held with the Unions.
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Shri llem Barm: May 1 know whether it is a fact that these norms have been arbitrarily fixed, without consultation with the workers and, if so, whether it is not a fact that these new norms are depriving the workers of their legitimate earnings and whether the Government have examined this aspect of the problem also?

Shri Jagjivan Rtun: Many of the presumptions of the hon. Member are incorrect and are without any basis.
As I have already explained in Hindi, the incentive money as fixed by the new method has given them more ear*
ning&. But, as I have already aaid, discussions are being held with the union of the employees, and their working committee is meeting either today or tomorrow, and their final decision will be forthcoming.

I may inform the House that the position has come practically to normal, and the number of telegrams being sent by post is not abnormal.
They are as many as are normal.

Shri Hem Baroa: Sir, I would like to make a personal explanation.

Mr. Speaker: There is no ambiguity about what the hon. Member has asked. Why should he offer personal explanation?

Shri Hem Barua: I should like to offer a personal explanation, because the point is this. The hon. Minister said that my information is wrong. It is not so. The norms has been fixed at 25. Now it is 37 messages per hour and the workers have been resisting this increase in the norm, and they want this to be revised.

Mr. Speaker: He may be holding a different opinion, and the Minister may be holding another opinion.
Both are entitled to hold their opinions, So, that does not arise out of the question; it does not arise during the Question Hour.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The crux of the question is, these incentives are given to the workers for better outturn. But is it not correct that the workers or their representatives are first consulted and the incentives are introduced only afterwards?

Shri JTagjlvan Ban: That should be the procedure. I agree with the hon.
Member that it should be done.

Sxport of Telecommunication
Equipment

•47. Shri Baghnnath Singh: Will the Minister o f Transport and Commoni-
catfcms be pleased to state:

(a), whether the Indian Telephone Industries Limited, is intending to export te le communication equipment to foreign countries; and.

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Minister o f Transport and Com-

mnnicstfoaa (Shri Jagjtvan Baaty: (a) and (J>). Y et, Sir. During 1901-82,
orders to the extent of Rs, 1:05 lakhs were secured from Ceylon, Burma and Sikkim. Efforts are also being made to obtain orders from other countries.

’*T$3T $ ft? vr  VftlfW!
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Shrimati R«na Chakravartty: How does the price of our telephones and other equipment compare with such equipment in the foreign markets?
May I know whether the equipment supplied to the south-eastern markets is cheaper than those which are avaiL. able in the western market?

Shri Jagjivan Bam: Our quotations are quite comparable with those of other countries, and we are trying to compete with oher counries on a competitive basis.

Shri Yajnik: May I know if any equipment has already been sent or whether the equipment will be sent in the next few months?

Shri Jagjlvan Bam: They have been exported and they are also in the process of being exported.

Shri Hoda: May I know whether we are exporting full telephone exchanges or only part of the equipment?

Shri Jagihraa Bant: W e are exporting telephone instruments, exchangee, carrier equipment, PBX boxes, etc.

Shri V. C. Borooafc: May X know whether the Federation o f

